
 
 

 
DAGGETT COUNTY COMMISSION AND RDA MEETING AGENDA  

 Tuesday, July 15 2025 AT 9:00 A.M. 
Daggett County Courthouse (95 North 1st West; Manila, UT  84046) 

 Public Access Is Available Through Electronic Means At 
meet.google.com/ewi-tjqt-axg 

 
 

9:00 A.M.   STANDING BUSINESS FOR DAGGETT COUNTY COMMISSION & RDA 
A.​ Welcome And Introduction Of Those Attending Electronically By Name  
B.​ Invocation And Pledge of Allegiance 
C.​ Motion To Go In And Out of Redevelopment Agency Meeting 
D.​ Review of Minutes 
E.​ Issues Updates – Discussion Only 

a.​ Redevelopment Agency (RDA) 
b.​ Municipal Building Authority 
c.​ Affordable/Workforce Housing 
d.​ EMS/EMT Sheriff’s Office Updates 
e.​ Airports 
f.​ Clinic Updates 
g.​ Roads 
h.​ Code Enforcement Issues 
i.​ Legislation 
j.​ Tourism 
k.​ Citizen Comments - 5 minutes 

F.​ Cash Summary Report & Accounts Receivable Report 
G.​ Open Invoice Register & Reimbursement Register 
H.​ Disbursement Listing 
I.​ Purchase Requests 
J.​ Correspondence  
K.​ Commission Calendar Review 

 

DAGGETT COUNTY COMMISSION POLICY AND LEGISLATION 
1.​ 9:00 AM Williams Presentation 
2.​ 9:15 AM Recess For MBA Meeting 
3.​ Discussion And Consideration Of Fire Update By Forrest Service 
4.​ Discussion And Consideration Of CEOAB Rural County Grant Advisory Board Grant Request 
5.​ Discussion And Consideration Of Updating County Road Map 
6.​ Discussion And Consideration Of PO For Truck Repair For Sean Hughes 
​ Closed Session For Discussion Of Items Permitted By §52-4-205 Of State Code** 
 
 
​ ​ REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (RDA) POLICY & LEGISLATION 
a)​ Closed Session For Discussion Of Items Permitted By § 52-4-205 of State Code** 
 
 

COMMITTEE/MAINTENANCE REPORTS 
1)​ Mechelle Miller – Dept. Of Public Safety – Emergency Management  
2)​ Justice Court Updates. 
3)​ Board And Committee Updates 
4)​ U.S. Forest Service Updates 

Notes: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should 
notify Larinda Isaacson at 95 North 1st West, Manila, Utah  84046, Telephone: 435-784-3154. 
 
**Pursuant To § 52-4-205 of State Code Closed Session Is For The Purpose Of Discussing The Character, Professional Competence, Or 
Physical Or Mental Health Of An Individual; Collective Bargaining; Litigation, Purchase, Exchange, Or Lease Of Real Property.   

http://meet.google.com/ewi-tjqt-axg
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Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Daggett County Commission and the Daggett County 
Redevelopment Agency held on Thursday, July 3, 2025 in the Commission Chambers in the 
Daggett County Courthouse at 95 North 1st West in Manila, Utah and through electronic means. 
Commissioner Matt Tippets & Randy Asay attended in person. Commissioner Jack Lytle was 
excused.  Clerk Larinda Isaacson attended in person.  The meeting was called to order at 1:04 pm by 
Commission Tippets.   

 
Present In Person:  Jordynn Hewitt, Cordell McCracken, Brian Gibson, Bret Reynolds, Matt 

Henry  
 
Present Online or by Phone:  No one was present. 

 
Open Invoice Register:  The Open Invoice Register was provided by the Auditor’s Office 

and reviewed by the Commissioners.  Commissioner Asay motioned to approve the Open Invoice 
Register dated June 27, 2025 in the amount of $111,333.33 for the County & the RDA has no 
amount.  Commissioner Asay seconded the motion.  The Commissioners voted as follows on the 
motion:​​ ​ ​ ​ Yes​ No​ Abstained​ Absent 
​ Commissioner Tippets:​​  X​ ​ ​ ​    
​ Commissioner Lytle:​ ​  ​ ​ ​ ​  X 
​ Commissioner Asay:​ ​  X 
The motion carried.   
 

 Commissioner Tippets adjourned the meeting by acclamation at 1:06 pm.   ​  
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County of Daggett
Reimbursement Register

Payroll Period: 06/22/2025 to 07/05/2025

Employee No. Employee Payroll Date Amount Reimbursement Ledger Account/Project Activity

Page 1 7/10/2025 10:43 AM

1063 Laursen, John 07/05/2025 64.01 Fuel Patrol 104210.231 - Sheriff fuel
T32 Tate, Matthew R. 07/05/2025 69.30 Inspections Mileage 104180.232 - P&Z building inspector mileage

$133.31



7/10/2025

Daggett County
Open Invoice Register: 7/10/2025 - All Invoices

Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description

Page 1

PR070525-5993 Assurity Life Insurance Company 7/10/2025 7/10/2025 $347.36
107.52 102228 Cancer insurance withheld Assurity  - Accident
239.84 102228 Cancer insurance withheld Assurity - Critical Illness

287266812906X AT&T Mobility 6/22/2025 6/22/2025 $43.23
43.23 804610.280 Weeds phone Internet/Data

287312198810X AT&T Mobility LLC (FirstNet) 6/20/2025 6/20/2025 $377.92
51.48 104148.280 IT/GIS telephone Phone/Data

286.40 104210.280 Sheriff telephone Phone/Data
40.04 104216.280 CEM phone Phone/Data

UT202501474 Blue Stakes of Utah 811 6/30/2025 6/30/2025 $93.22
46.61 284420.271 DJ Water Bluestake billable notifications, Annual Me
46.61 284430.271 DJ Sewer Bluestake billable notifications, Annual Me

6.30.2025Group Bridger Valley Electric 6/30/2025 6/30/2025 $4,758.26
1,874.56 104162.270 BldgGrnds utilities Electric - Crthse

52.00 104162.621 BldgGrnds cemetery expenses Electric - Cemetery
53.28 104210.270 Sheriff Utilities Electric - Grnhse Lights

1,110.56 104210.270 Sheriff Utilities Electric - jail
52.00 104210.270 Sheriff Utilities Electric - Bennion

136.91 104560.270 TV utilities Electric - Airport Manila
52.00 104560.270 TV utilities Electric - DJMTTV

230.65 284420.270 DJ Water Utilities Electric - DJ Airport
794.41 284420.270 DJ Water Utilities Electric - Water Plant
268.51 284430.270 DJ Sewer Utilities Electric - Water Waste Plant

58.18 754510.270 Park utilities Electric - Park
75.20 754510.270 Park utilities Electric - Rodeo

6.30.2025Roads Bridger Valley Electric 6/30/2025 6/30/2025 $92.90
92.90 114415.270 Utilities Electric - Roads

6.30.2025Shootin Bridger Valley Electric 6/30/2025 6/30/2025 $55.19
55.19 354611.270 Shooting Range Utilities Electric - Shooting Range

Vendor Total: $4,906.35

PR070525-1154 Frontier Recovery 7/10/2025 7/10/2025 $150.00
150.00 102230 Miscellaneous payroll deduction Frontier Recovery Systems, Inc.

15752 Hanks Electric 6/24/2025 6/24/2025 $1,850.00
1,850.00 504360.270 Airport utilities Getting Light working at the airp

bih7b0s HealthEquity 7/4/2025 7/4/2025 $39.90
4.20 104111.135 Comm emp ben health insuranc July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 104122.135 JP ct M emp ben health insuran July 2025 HealthEquity
4.20 104141.135 Auditor emp ben health insuranc July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 104142.135 Clerk emp ben health insurance July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 104145.135 Attorney emp ben health ins July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 104148.135 IT/GIS emp ben health Insuranc July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 104162.135 BldgGrnds emp ben health insur July 2025 HealthEquity
8.40 104210.135 Sheriff emp ben health insuranc July 2025 HealthEquity
4.20 114415.135 PR Ben Health Insurance July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 234191.135 TRT Employee Benefits Health I July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 284420.135 DJ Water Health Insurance July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 334144.135 A & C - Rec/Trs emp ben health  July 2025 HealthEquity
2.10 334146.135 A & C - Assessor emp ben healt July 2025 HealthEquity

INV-004261 Intergrated Power Solutions LLC dba Si 7/3/2025 7/3/2025 $199.97
199.97 284420.280 DJ Water Telephone Complete Cloud Scada Service

EA1566277 Les Olson Company 6/30/2025 6/30/2025 $381.39
355.80 104150.251 NonDept copier/fax supplies & Copies/Prints Color



County of Daggett
7/10/2025Open Invoice Register: 7/10/2025 - All Invoices

Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description

Page 2

25.59 104150.251 NonDept copier/fax supplies &  Copies/Prints Black

3830 Pyle, John 7/10/2025 7/10/2025 $700.00
700.00 324550.917.10 Cow Country Rodeo Expenditur Photograph 2 Rodeo Performan

44649392 Quill Corporation 6/24/2025 6/24/2025 $70.19
70.19 354611.250 Supplies and Maint. Toilet Paper - shooting range

006097333 Strata Networks 6/30/2025 6/30/2025 $234.98
234.98 284420.280 DJ Water Telephone Internet

17088 TecServ Inc. 7/7/2025 7/7/2025 $54.00
41.50 104148.611 IT/GIS software & software main Microsoft 365 Apps for Business
12.50 104148.611 IT/GIS software & software main Microsoft 365 Business Standar

6.24.2025Group Union Telephone Company 6/24/2025 6/24/2025 $1,201.95
864.76 104150.280 NonDept phone/internet Phone/Camera
120.90 114415.280 Telephone Phone/Camera

77.95 234191.613 TRT small equip $1000 - $4999 Phone/Camera
43.19 234191.924 Camera Broadband and mainte Phone/Camera
48.68 284420.280 DJ Water Telephone Phone/Camera
46.47 504360.204 Airport AWOS fees Phone/Camera

7.3.2025Internet Union Telephone Company 7/3/2025 7/3/2025 $781.00
76.99 104111.280 Comm telephone Internet July 2025
22.00 104122.280 JP ct M telephone Internet July 2025
44.00 104141.280 Auditor telephone Internet July 2025
87.99 104142.280 Clerk telephone Internet July 2025
22.00 104145.280 Atty telephone Internet July 2025

120.99 104148.280 IT/GIS telephone Internet July 2025
11.02 104162.271 BldgGrnds utilities UBAG Internet July 2025
11.00 104162.280 BldgGrnds phone/internet Internet July 2025
11.00 104180.280 P&Z phone Internet July 2025

186.99 104210.280 Sheriff telephone Internet July 2025
11.00 104215.280 Ambulance telephone Internet July 2025
55.00 104216.280 CEM phone Internet July 2025
11.00 174219.280 Victim Advocate telephone Internet July 2025
22.00 224600.280 Econ Dev phone/internet Internet July 2025
11.00 334141.610 A & C - Auditor misc supplies Internet July 2025
33.02 334144.280 A & C - Rec/Trs telephone Internet July 2025
33.00 334146.280 A & C - Assessor phone/internet Internet July 2025
11.00 804610.280 Weeds phone Internet July 2025

Vendor Total: $1,982.95

Total: $11,431.46

GL Account Summary
347.36 102228 Cancer insurance withheld
150.00 102230 Miscellaneous payroll deduction

4.20 104111.135 Comm emp ben health insuranc
76.99 104111.280 Comm telephone

2.10 104122.135 JP ct M emp ben health insuran
22.00 104122.280 JP ct M telephone

4.20 104141.135 Auditor emp ben health insuranc
44.00 104141.280 Auditor telephone

2.10 104142.135 Clerk emp ben health insurance
87.99 104142.280 Clerk telephone

2.10 104145.135 Attorney emp ben health ins
22.00 104145.280 Atty telephone

2.10 104148.135 IT/GIS emp ben health Insuranc
172.47 104148.280 IT/GIS telephone

54.00 104148.611 IT/GIS software & software main



County of Daggett
7/10/2025Open Invoice Register: 7/10/2025 - All Invoices

Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description

Page 3

381.39 104150.251 NonDept copier/fax supplies &
864.76 104150.280 NonDept phone/internet

2.10 104162.135 BldgGrnds emp ben health insur
1,874.56 104162.270 BldgGrnds utilities

11.02 104162.271 BldgGrnds utilities UBAG
11.00 104162.280 BldgGrnds phone/internet
52.00 104162.621 BldgGrnds cemetery expenses
11.00 104180.280 P&Z phone
8.40 104210.135 Sheriff emp ben health insuranc

1,215.84 104210.270 Sheriff Utilities
473.39 104210.280 Sheriff telephone

11.00 104215.280 Ambulance telephone
95.04 104216.280 CEM phone

188.91 104560.270 TV utilities
Total6,194.02

4.20 114415.135 PR Ben Health Insurance
92.90 114415.270 Utilities

120.90 114415.280 Telephone
Total218.00

11.00 174219.280 Victim Advocate telephone

22.00 224600.280 Econ Dev phone/internet

2.10 234191.135 TRT Employee Benefits Health I
77.95 234191.613 TRT small equip $1000 - $4999
43.19 234191.924 Camera Broadband and mainte

Total123.24

2.10 284420.135 DJ Water Health Insurance
1,025.06 284420.270 DJ Water Utilities

46.61 284420.271 DJ Water Bluestake
483.63 284420.280 DJ Water Telephone
268.51 284430.270 DJ Sewer Utilities

46.61 284430.271 DJ Sewer Bluestake
Total1,872.52

700.00 324550.917.10 Cow Country Rodeo Expenditur

11.00 334141.610 A & C - Auditor misc supplies
2.10 334144.135 A & C - Rec/Trs emp ben health

33.02 334144.280 A & C - Rec/Trs telephone
2.10 334146.135 A & C - Assessor emp ben healt

33.00 334146.280 A & C - Assessor phone/internet
Total81.22

70.19 354611.250 Supplies and Maint.
55.19 354611.270 Shooting Range Utilities

Total125.38

46.47 504360.204 Airport AWOS fees
1,850.00 504360.270 Airport utilities

Total1,896.47

133.38 754510.270 Park utilities

54.23 804610.280 Weeds phone

GL Account Summary Total$11,431.46



County of Daggett
7/10/2025Open Invoice Register: 7/10/2025 - All Invoices

Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description

Page 4

Cash Requirements
06/20/2025$377.92
06/22/2025$43.23
06/24/2025$3,122.14
06/30/2025$5,615.94
07/03/2025$980.97
07/04/2025$39.90
07/07/2025$54.00
07/10/2025$1,197.36



Payee Name
Reference 

No.
Payment 
Date

Payment 
Amount

Void 
Date

Void 
Amount Source

Public Employees Health Program ACH 7/7/2025 $34,132.58 Purchasing
Amazon Capital Services 100371 7/8/2025 $84.46 Purchasing
Broken Heart Rodeo Company LLC 100372 7/8/2025 $250.00 Purchasing
C & H Distributing Company 100373 7/8/2025 $1,433.65 Purchasing
Chavez, B Jill 100374 7/8/2025 $1,250.00 Purchasing
Chemtech-Ford Laboratories 100375 7/8/2025 $137.00 Purchasing
CivicPlus, LLC 100376 7/8/2025 $1,606.67 Purchasing
Daggett County 100377 7/8/2025 $244.00 Purchasing
Daggett County 100394 7/8/2025 $1,000.00 Purchasing
Fleet Pride 100378 7/8/2025 $313.99 Purchasing
Intermountain Farmers Association IFA - 100379 7/8/2025 $679.99 Purchasing
Intermountain Toxicology Collections 100380 7/8/2025 $110.00 Purchasing
Legacy Logos LLC 100381 7/8/2025 $117.75 Purchasing
Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 100382 7/8/2025 $51.57 Purchasing
Mountain West Propane Inc. 100383 7/8/2025 $102.30 Purchasing
Mountain West Trailers, LLC 100384 7/8/2025 $4,965.00 Purchasing
Personnel Systems & Services, Inc. 100385 7/8/2025 $1,500.00 Purchasing
Reed Machine & Fabrication, LLC 100387 7/8/2025 $280.00 Purchasing
Sweet and Bubbly 100388 7/8/2025 $160.00 Purchasing
Town Of Manila 100389 7/8/2025 $1,583.00 Purchasing
Uintah Basin Economic Development District 100390 7/8/2025 $15,000.00 Purchasing
Uintah County 100391 7/8/2025 $5,225.00 Purchasing
USABlueBook 100392 7/8/2025 $32.06 Purchasing
Whisler Chevrolet 100393 7/8/2025 $1,981.52 Purchasing
Zions Bankcard Center ACH 7/8/2025 $12,949.11 Purchasing
Utah State Treasurer 100395 7/9/2025 $6,825.32 Purchasing

710251200 7/10/2025 $52,727.45 Paycheck
EFTPS ACH 7/10/2025 $14,885.50 Payroll
Frontier Recovery 100396 7/10/2025 $150.00 Payroll
HealthEquity ACH 7/10/2025 $1,569.54 Payroll
Utah Retirement Systems ACH 7/10/2025 $10,789.59 Payroll
Utah State Tax Commission ACH 7/10/2025 $2,512.95 Payroll
Total $174,650.00 0

Daggett County
Disbursement Summary

Zions Checking - 07/03/2025 to 07/10/2025































Approved based on the following clarifications: #4 will depend on the specific trainings, #5 may not 

count (unsure what exactly it entails), #6 won't count (culinary water systems don't qualify).



5/19/2025Joseph Anderson
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